

Dhruv Consultancy Services Limited

501, Plot No. 67, Pujit Plaza, Opp. K-Star Hotel, Sector-11, C.B.D. Belapur, Navi Mumbai – 400 614 Telefax No. +91 022 27570710, Mobile No. 9619497305, Website: www.dhruvconsultancy.in Email ID: services@dhruvconsultancy.in, info@dhruvconsultancy.in, CIN No. L74999MH2003PLC141887

DHRUV/OUTWARD/2024-25/5941

February 04, 2025

Corporate Relationship Department BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001 Fax No. 022-22723121/3027/2039/2061

Security Code: 541302, Security ID: DHRUV

ISIN: INE506Z01015

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, C-1 Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai -400 051

Fax No. 022-26598120/38 Scrip Symbol: DHRUV

Sub: Letter of Acceptance – Appointment as General Consultant by West Central Railway

Construction Organization.

Ref: Disclosure pertaining to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("SEBI

Listing Regulations")

With reference to the captioned subject and in accordance with Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, we wish to inform that Balaji Rail Road Systems Private Limited in Joint Venture with Dhruv Consultancy Services Limited has received the Letter of Acceptance towards appointment as General Consultant from the West Central Railway Construction Organization ('the Authority') having reference No. DYCE-C-I-KOTA-ENGINEERING /DY-CE-C-KOTA-08-2024/01142840122699 dated February 03, 2025 as received by the Company on February 04, 2025.

The Contract Price is Rs. 11,05,23,876.59 (Rupees Eleven Crore Five Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-Six Rupees and Fifty-Nine Paise Only (excluding GST) and the Contract will have a duration of 24 months.

This is the company's first General Consultancy contract and the largest ever awarded in the railway sector.

Disclosure as per SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, is enclosed as Annexure- A.

You are requested to kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully,

for DHRUV CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

TANVI T AUTI Managing Director DIN :07618878



Dhruv Consultancy Services Limited

501, Plot No. 67, Pujit Plaza, Opp. K-Star Hotel, Sector-11, C.B.D. Belapur, Navi Mumbai – 400 614 Telefax No. +91 022 27570710, Mobile No. 9619497305, Website: www.dhruvconsultancy.in Email ID: services@dhruvconsultancy.in, info@dhruvconsultancy.in, CIN No. L74999MH2003PLC141887

Annexure A

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details of Project
a.	Name of the entity awarding the order(s)/contract(s);	West Central Railway Construction Organization
b.	Significant terms and conditions of order(s)/contract(s);	General Contract Conditions
C.	Whether order(s) / contract(s) have been awarded by domestic/ international entity;	Domestic Entity
d.	Nature of order(s) / contract(s);	Appointment as General Consultant
e.	Whether domestic or international;	Domestic
f.	Time period by which the order(s)/contract(s) is to be executed;	24 Months
g.	Broad consideration or size of the order(s)/contract(s)	Rs. 11,05,23,876.59 (Rupees Eleven Crore Five Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-Six Rupees and Fifty-Nine Paise Only (excluding GST)
h.	Whether the promoter/promoter group/group companies have any interest in the entity that awarded the order(s)/contract(s)? If yes, nature of interest and details thereof;	No
i.	Whether the order(s)/contract(s) would fall within related party transactions? If yes, whether the same is done at "arms length".	No

WEST CENTRAL RLY

DYCE-C-I-KOTA-ENGINEERING office of the Dy.CE-Kota, DRM office campus kota, 324002 Rajasthan, India

Letter No: DYCE-C-I-KOTA-ENGINEERING / Dated: DY-CE-C-KOTA-08-2024 / 01142840122699 03/02/2025

M/s BARSYL-DCSL

(Joint Venture)

BARSYL Towers, Plot No. 3, Sitaram Nagar, Staff Road, Secunderabad - 500009, India.

Sub: Letter Of Acceptance

Ref:

- **1.** Tender No. DY-CE-C-KOTA-08-2024 closing date 10-12-2024 15:00 for Engagement of General Consultant for West Central Railway Construction Organization.
- 2. Your bid ID 17659883 dated 10/12/2024 14:15 submitted by M/s BALAJI RAIL ROAD SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED-SECUNDERABAD

The Competent Authority has accepted your offered rates in connection with the subject work. The total cost of the work at the accepted rates works out to Rs. 110523876.59 (Rupees Eleven Crore Five Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred And Seventy-Six Rupees And Fifty-Nine Paise Only)

A sum of Rs.694500 deposited as Earnest Money vide IREPS reference ID ME146024683318 has been retained towards initial Security Money for due and faithful fulfillment of the contract, and the balance Security Money will be recovered from the progressive bills @ 6 % of the bill amount till it reaches 5 % of the contract value in terms of clause 2.3.2 of RFP. Bid security of selected bidder shall be returned after submission of Performance Security as per Provision of RFP.

You are requested to submit Performance Guarantee in the form as given in Clause 2.15 of RFP (Performance Security) equivalent to 5 % of the contract value amounting to Rs. 5526193.83 (Rupees Fifty-Five Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand One Hundred And Ninety-Three Rupees And Eighty-Three Paise Only) within 15 days from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance, valid up to stipulated date of completion plus 60 days so that contract agreement can be executed. Extension of time for submission of Performance Security beyond 15days and upto 60(Sixty) days from the date of issue of LOA may be

given by Authority's on written request of from you. However a interest @ 15% per annum, on the amount of Performance Security, shall be payable by you. In case, if the Contractor fails to submit the requisite Performance Security even after 60days from the date of issue of LOA, the contract is liable to be terminated, by cancellation of LOA and amount of Bid Security shall be forfeited.

The entire work shall be completed within 24 month from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance.

Execurtion in Field: Further instructions for the above noted work shall be given by the DyCE/C/HQ/WCR/JBP.

CA Signing: You are requested to execute the Contract Agreement in complience of Para 2.14 of RFP.

Regarding CA: This acceptance letter shall be treated as final and part and parcel of the Contract Agreement and binding between you and Railway Administration tillsuch time of formal Contract Agreement is Executed.

Other: All other terms and conditions as stipulated in the tender documents shall be applicable.

Copy to: CAO/C/WCR/JBP, for kind information.

Copy to: SDGM & CVO/WCR/JBP, for kind information.

Copy to: DyCE/C/HQ/WCR/JBP, for information and necessary action.

Copy to: FA&CAO/C/WCR, for information.

All Other terms and conditions, as stipulated in the tender documents shall be applicable.

VIJAY PANDEY
CPMKOTA
Digitally Signed
View Signature Details